
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 

Decisions 

 
Date:  Friday 18 June 2021 
Time:  12.00 pm 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Quinton Primary School – Access to S106 Funds for 
Improvements 
 

3 - 6 

2.   DfT Rural Mobility Fund 
 

7 - 12 

3.   Developer- Funded S278 Highway Schemes Approvals 
 

13 - 16 

4.   Proposed raised zebra crossing -Willes Road, 
Leamington Spa 
 

17 - 28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Friday 18 June 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property 
on 18 June 2021 

 
Quinton Primary School – Access to S106 

Funds for Improvements 
 
Portfolio Holder Peter Butlin 

Date of decision 18 June 2021 
 

 

Signed 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 
The Portfolio holder for Finance and Property approve the addition of the scheme for 
improvements at Quinton Primary School to the Capital Programme at an estimated cost of 
£106,000 to be funded from section 106 receipts (£198,000) and a contribution by the School 
(£2,000) 
 
The Portfolio holder has delegated authority to add schemes to the Capital Programme where the 
value is less than £2,000,000 and the scheme is fully funded from external grants, developer 
contributions or from revenue.  Funding from developer contributions can only be used for a 
limited range of purposes specified in the relevant agreement.  The Infrastructure Planning Lead 
has confirmed that the use of the funding for these purposes is in accordance with the terms of 
the relevant section 106 obligations 

 
 

Reasons for decision 
 
Quinton Primary is a small rural school in South Warwickshire.  There has been building in the 
local area in recent years and the school has increased its PAN from 15 to 30.  There has also 
been pressure on early years provision which has increased from 13 to 25 
 
Approximately £200k S106 funding is specifically available for Quinton Primary School and the 
school would like to use some of this to do some much needed improvements 
 
S106 funds totalling £106,000 has been approved by Capital Access and Organisation Board for 
works at Quinton Primary School to provide the delivery of a safe outdoor space for EYFS, an 
extension to the front playground, refurbishment of toi
[...]
ntervention is absolutely crucial.  
Currently, intervention is taking place in corridors, the hall, the (very cramped) server room and 
wherever a member of staff can find a space. The quality suffers.  The dual use of this room is 
also to accommodate the wide range of external support services that the school uses for more 
specific work with both staff and children 
 

 

Financial implications 
Funding breakdown 

Basic Need funding: £0 

Developer contribution funding: £106,000.00 

Other funding (please state source below): £2,000.00 

Other funding source (if applicable): Contribution from school 
 

 

Environmental implications 
 
The improvements will enhance the ability of children to attend a school closer to their home, 
involving reduced travel distances, and the planning process is designed to ensure the 
sustainability of development proposals. 

 

Report Author Lead Officer – Nikki Daly  
Education Capital, Sufficiency and Transport Lead 
Commissioner (seconded) 

Assistant Director Ian Budd 

Lead Director Mark Ryder 

Lead Member LeadMember 
 

Page 4

Page 2 of 3



 

 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 
 

List of background papers (If applicable)  
 
None 
 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
Corporate Board – 
 
Legal – Ian Marriott 
 
Finance – Andrew Felton 
 
Equality – 
 
Democratic Services – Helen Barnsley 
 
Councillors – 
 

 
 

Page 5

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
DfT Rural Mobility Fund 

 
18 June 2021 

 
Portfolio Holder Deputy Leader (Finance and Property) 

Date of decision 18 June 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 

1. That the Deputy Leader (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property) gives approval 
to add the Rural Mobility Fund - Demand Responsive Software Development and 
Operation onto the Capital Programme, at an approximate cost of £0.401million 

 

2. That the Deputy Leader (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property) authorises the 
Strategic Director for Communities to procure and enter into the contracts required 
for the establishment and operation of the pilot demand responsive transport 
service on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for 
Resources. 

 

 
 

1. Reasons for decisions 
 

1.1   On 15 May 2018, the Council reconfirmed the delegated power to the Leader, or 
body nominated by them, to approve the addition to the Capital Programme of 
schemes costing less than £2.0million, which are funded from external grants, 
developer contributions or from revenue. The Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Property is that nominated body.   

 
1.2   The Deputy Leader of the County Council has the delegated power to approve the 

procurement and award of contracts up to the value of £3million. 
 
 

2. Background information 

 

2.1   In September 2019, the Government announced details regarding a £220million 
programme of commitments in 2020-21 towards transforming bus services in 
England, including a National Bus Strategy.  Subsequently, in February 2020, the 

Page 7

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 2



 

Department for Transport (DfT) invited local authorities to submit Expressions of 
Interest (EOI) regarding a £20million Rural Mobility Fund to assess the benefits of 
on-demand services to improve existing bus provision in rural and suburban areas. 
The DfT expected much of the fund to be awarded in allocations of between £0.500 
and £1.500million. 

 
2.2   In June 2020, County Council officers submitted an expression of interest focused 

on a new demand responsive transport service serving residents in rural settlements 
situated to the west of the Warwick urban area and parts of Kenilworth.  This 
represents a population below 10,000 residents aligned with the DfT eligibility 
criteria, including Beausale, Budbrooke, Haseley, Hatton and 
[...]
ficer. 
Confirmation of the funding award from the DfT was given in April 2021. 

 
2.5  The new demand responsive software steering the operation of the pilot service will 

produce meaningful data that will enable WCC officers to review the general level of 
customer satisfaction, punctuality of the service, growth or decline in patronage, 
identify cost efficiencies to improve operational / financial performance and monitor 
driver performance / standard of customer care being provided potentially aided by 
supplementary use of driver behaviour monitoring software such a Green Road 
and/or by fitting Dash Cams to the vehicles.  The information collected will be used 
to improve performance, inform service design of the scheme throughout its 
lifespan, shape further demand responsive transport proposals in the future, and 

Page 8

Page 2 of 5



 

make cost efficiencies on other existing, WCC funded demand responsive transport 
schemes in Rugby, Stratford-upon-Avon, Atherstone and Coleshill .  The 
performance information will also be shared with the DfT to enable them to gain an 
understanding of the net impacts and relative cost effectiveness of the pilot scheme 
to shape future policy and funding opportunities. 

 

3. Financial implications 
 

3.1   The total cost of establishing and operating the pilot demand responsive transport 
service is £1.752million over a 5-year period up to 2025-26.  The County Council 
has been awarded a £1.020million contribution from the DfT towards this cost and 
will contribute our own partnership funding to the sum of £0.732million over this 
period. 

 
3.2   The £0.732million County Council funding contribution comprises a total sum of 

£0.374million in Section 106 developer contributions and £0.358million from the 
revenue support fund managed by the WCC Passenger Transport Team, including 
savings made from the withdrawal of the Service 16. 

 
3.3   A sum of £0.401million from the £1.020million revenue grant received from the DfT 

needs to be added onto the Capital Programme to enable delivery of the Rural 
Mobility Fund - Demand Responsive Software Development and Operation. The 
remaining £1.351million budget will be spent on the subsidy cost for operating the 
service including staff costs and marketing during the 5-year funding period up to 
2025-26. The new demand responsive transport service will be powered by a 
software platform that coordinates the scheduling and routing of vehicles to 
passengers and their destinations, which includes the development and launch of a 
specific mobile phone app enabling customers to book their journeys.  

 
3.4   WCC Passenger Transport Team will manage the procurement process which will 

be split into two elements, i.e. demand responsive transport service and supporting 
software infrastructure.  It is possible that a single tenderer will be awarded both 
elements. The total aggregated value of the contracts is £1.752million.  

 
3.5   It is anticipated that the new service will commence in January 2022.  After expiry of 

the 5-year funding period in 2025-26, WCC Passenger Transport Team will take a 
decision as to whether to continue with the demand responsive transport service in 
full, or alternatively, adapt the Scheme to suit the available funding at the time.  

 
3.6   The addition of the Scheme to the Capital Programme will not affect the overall level 

of capital resources available to the County Council. 
 

4. Environmental implications 
 

4.1   The new demand responsive transport service will support economic growth in the 
area by enhancing access to employment sites, training, apprenticeships, 
education, retail centres and public transport interchanges. 

 
4.2   The new service will promote social inclusion and encourage use of sustainable 

transport which would help improve the environment, including contributing towards 

Page 9

Page 3 of 5



 

helping the County Council and Warwick District Council achieving the targets set 
for the Air Quality Management Areas in Warwick and Kenilworth town centres. 

 
4.3   The new service will also contribute towards the County Council’s aspirations of 

reducing transport emissions and promoting public health set in the Warwickshire 
Local Transport Plan, in addition to supporting Warwick District Council in achieving 
their sustainability and Climate Emergency target of ensuring total emissions in 
Warwick District as a whole are as close to zero as possible by 2030.  

 
 

Report Author Nigel Whyte 
nigelwhyte@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Assistant Director David Ayton-Hill 
Assistant Director for Communities 

Lead Director Mark Ryder 
Strategic Director for Communities 

Lead Member Cllr Wallace Redford 
Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning 

 
 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 
 

List of background papers 
NONE. 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Wallace Redford  
 
Corporate Board – Mark Ryder 
 
Legal – Ian Marriott 
 
Finance – Virginia Rennie 
 
Equality – Keira Rounsley 
 
Democratic Services – Paul Williams 
 
Councillors – Golby, Fradgley, Holland and Chilvers 
 
Local Member(s): 
 

Page 10

Page 4 of 5

mailto:nigelwhyte@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

Cllr Jan Baltazy Matecki (Budbrooke & Bishop’s Tachbrook) 
Cllr Richard John Spencer (Kenilworth St. John’s) 
Cllr John Cooke (Lapworth & West Kenilworth) 
Cllr Wallace Redford (Cubbington & Leek Wootton) 
Cllr Tracey Jane Drew (Kenilworth Park Hill) 

 

Page 11

Page 5 of 5

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1968


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Portfolio Holder Decision 
 

 Developer- Funded S278 Highway Schemes 
Approvals 

 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 

Date of decision 18 June 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
1) That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property gives approval to the addition of the 
following s278 fully developer-funded highway improvement scheme to the Capital 
Programme for 2021/22.  
 

1. A4390 Seven Meadows Road (Shakespeare Marina), Stratford upon Avon of 
approximate value £244,000 

 
2) That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property gives approval to the addition of the 
following s278 fully developer-funded highway improvement schemes to the Capital 
Programme for 2021/22, and authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to procure 
the construction contract and to enter into such contract on terms and conditions 
acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources, subject to the applicable Section 278 
Agreement with the Developer being signed which will provide for 100% of the funding. 
 

2. D7069 Glasshouse Lane (Kenilworth School Major Scheme), Kenilworth of 
approximate value £1,800,000   

3. D1454 Gipsy Lane, Yew Tree Farm, Nuneaton of approximate value £1,930,000 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 

On 14th May 2021 Council reconfirmed the delegated power to the Leader, or body 
nominated by them, to approve the addition to the capital programme of projects costing 
less than £2.0 million, which are fully funded from external grants, developer contributions 
or from revenue. The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property is that nominated body. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 3



 

Background information 

 

D7069 Glasshouse Lane (Kenilworth School Major Scheme), Kenilworth 
A planning application was submitted to Warwick District Council by Kenilworth Multi 
Academy Trust in respect of the erection of a secondary school and sixth form building. 
Planning permission was granted on 19 December 2019 (ref: W/19/0655). The planning 
permission requires the construction of site entrances and controlled crossings. The 
controlled crossings are subject to separate statutory notice and consultation procedures 
and any objections will be reported to the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning. 
 
A4390 Seven Meadows Road (Shakespeare Marina), Stratford upon Avon 
A planning application was submitted to Stratford District Council by Lingfield Properties 
Ltd in respect of the construction of a Marina. Planning permission was granted on 28 
September 2012 (ref: 12/01527/VARY) for the variation of conditions from an initial 
planning permission 72/3/17 granted on the 28 March 1974. The planning permission 
requires the construction of a bell mouth entrance. 
 
D1454 Gipsy Lane, Yew Tree Farm, Nuneaton 
A planning application was submitted to Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council in 
respect of the erection of up to 575 houses including a mixed-use neighbourhood centre. 
Planning permission was granted on the 11 January 2021 (ref: 035037). The planning 
permission requires the construction of a new roundabout, a new bell mouth junction and 
the realignment of Gipsy Lane. 
 
 

Financial implications 
As the new highway assets which are being created through these schemes will come on 
to the Council’s balance sheet once completed, the costs incurred by the Council need to 
be treated as capital expenditure.  
 
Section 278 schemes are fully funded by developer contributions which are ring-fenced 
for the schemes described in the sections above. There are no alternative uses for the 
contributions and the addition of these schemes will not affect the overall level of 
available capital resources. 
 
The respective Developers have already committed to funding the technical review work 
by accepting the Council’s fee estimates. The Council’s fees for technical review are 
always collected in advance of the s278 agreement being signed. 
 
Procurement and subsequent award of construction contracts will only take place subject 
to the applicable Section 278 agreements being signed, which will provide 100% of the 
funding. The commencement of the works is dependent on the completion of the 
technical review, procurement and contractor mobilisation processes.  Any slippage or 
increase in costs due to changes in the scope of the works will be reported in the normal 
quarterly monitoring process. 
 
 

Environmental implications 
The environmental impacts of developer-funded highway schemes are considered 
through the planning approval process.  

Page 14

Page 2 of 3



 

 
The contractors on the Council’s Framework Contract for the Provision of Engineering 
and Construction Works (WCC 6012) have all demonstrated that they hold a certificate of 
compliance with BS EN ISO 140001 (or equivalent) or have otherwise satisfactorily 
demonstrated their policies and arrangements for the management of construction-
related environmental issues.  
 
 

Report Author Ian Stuart 
ianstuart@warwickshire.gov.uk,  

Assistant Director Scott Tompkins (Assistant Director – 
Environmental Services) 

Lead Director Mark Ryder - Strategic Director for Communities 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property 
 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 
 

List of background papers 
None 
 

 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
Legal – Ian Marriot 
 
Finance – Andrew Felton 
 
Equality – Keira Rounsley 
 
Democratic Services – Isabelle Moorhouse 
 
Local Member(s): 
 
D7069 Glasshouse Lane (Kenilworth School Major Scheme), Kenilworth – Cllr Drew 
(Kenilworth Park Hill) and Cllr Spencer (Kenilworth St Johns) 
 

A4390 Seven Meadows Road (Shakespeare Marina), Stratford upon Avon- Cllr Fradgley 
(Stratford West) and Cllr Rolfe (Stratford South) 
 

D1454 Gipsy Lane, Yew Tree Farm, Nuneaton – Cllr Baxter- Payne (Attleborough), Cllr 
Golby (Arbury) and Cllr Markham (Bedworth North) 
 

Page 15

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Decision Record – Objection to proposed 
raised zebra crossing on Willes Road near 

Leam Terrace, Leamington Spa. 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Transport and 

Planning 

Date of decision 16 April 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves the implementation of a raised 
zebra crossing as advertised in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1980 Section 
90A on Willes Road near Leam Terrace, Leamington Spa. 

 

 

 

Reasons for decisions 

Where objections have been received to advertised traffic orders it is necessary for the Portfolio 
Holder to decide on the orders. 

Background Information 

As a result of concerns expressed to the Local Member by parents of children attending Clapham 
Terrace Community School Primary School, and disabled road users regarding speeding on 
Willes Road near Leam Terrace, and vehicles failing to stop to let pedestrians cross  at the Zebra 
crossing. We have proposed to make the existing zebra crossing a raised crossing as shown in 
Appendix 1. 

The proposed traffic orders were advertised on 15th October 2020 to the 5th November 2020. The 
only objection we have received is from a resident who hasn’t supplied their address but has 
made comments in reference to this. 

County Councillor Helen Adkins who is in support of this crossing commented that many residents 
had come to her over the years concerned about pedestrian safety when crossing at the zebra 
crossing especially parents of children who use this crossing to get to the local school, the main 
concern was that that motorists were travelling too fast. She feels that this scheme will help to 
protect vulnerable pedestrians, cyclists and road users when crossing at the raised zebra 
crossing. 

 

Residents Objection – Resident No address 

I am writing to object at the proposed speed humps at the zebra crossing on the Willes rd. 
Leamington spa. the reason I’m objecting is because this is a main through road from various 
villages etc that surround Leamington, thus speed humps will cause vehicles to have to slow 
dow
[...]
lly funded from the Member`s delegated budget funding for 2020/2021.  

Environmental Implications 

The environmental impacts of delegated Budget highway schemes are considered as part of the 
process. 

The contractors on the Council’s Framework Contract for the Provision of Engineering and 
Construction Works (WCC 6012) have all demonstrated that they hold a certificate of compliance 
with BS EN ISO 140001 (or equivalent) or have otherwise satisfactorily demonstrated their 
policies and arrangements for the management of construction-related environmental issues. 

Page 18

Page 2 of 3



 

 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Transport & Planning 
 

 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No  

Is the decision contrary to the budget and 
policy framework? 

No 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Lists of reports considered 

Not Applicable 

List of background papers 

Residents Letter redacted, Appendix 1 Proposed raised zebra crossing plan, Statement of 
Reasons & Notice. 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Redford  

Corporate Board 

Legal – Ian Marriott 

Finance – Andrew Felton 

Equality –  

Democratic Services – Isabelle Moorhouse/Helen Barnsley 

Councillors – Local Member(s): Cllr Adkins (Willes) 

Page 19

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 90A 
 

WILLES ROAD AT LEAM TERRACE, LEAMINGTON SPA. 
PROPOSED ROAD HUMPS  

 
 

Warwickshire County Council proposes to introduce new sets of road humps pursuant to the 
Section 90A of the Highways Act 1980 upon those lengths of road as described in the below. 
 
A copy of this notice, a plan showing the length of road affected together with a statement of 

the Council’s reasons for proposing these alterations, may be inspected on the Warwickshire 

County Council website https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/news/20210/warwick-district  

Any queries relating to these proposals may be made to Mike Mc
[...]
nally left blank



Page 27

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Quinton Primary School – Access to S106 Funds for Improvements
	2 DfT Rural Mobility Fund
	3 Developer- Funded S278 Highway Schemes Approvals
	4 PROPOSED RAISED ZEBRA CROSSING -WILLES ROAD, LEAMINGTON SPA
	Appendix 1 for PROPOSED RAISED ZEBRA CROSSING -WILLES ROAD, LEAMINGTON SPA
	Appendix 2 for PROPOSED RAISED ZEBRA CROSSING -WILLES ROAD, LEAMINGTON SPA
	Appendix 3 for PROPOSED RAISED ZEBRA CROSSING -WILLES ROAD, LEAMINGTON SPA
	Sheets and Views
	A3_landscape


	Appendix 4 for PROPOSED RAISED ZEBRA CROSSING -WILLES ROAD, LEAMINGTON SPA




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Friday 18 June 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
1. Quinton Primary School – Access to S106 Funds for Improvements 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Portfolio holder for Finance and Property approves the addition of the scheme for 
improvements at Quinton Primary School to the Capital Programme at an estimated cost of 
£106,000 to be funded from section 106 receipts (£198,000) and a contribution by the School 
(£2,000). 
 
2. DfT Rural Mobility Fund 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Deputy Leader (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property) approves the addition of 

the Rural Mobility Fund - Demand Responsive Software Development and Operation onto the 
Capital Programme, at an approximate cost of £0.401million. 

 
2. That the Deputy Leader (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property) authorises the Strategic 

Director for Communities to procure and enter into the contracts required for the establishment 
and operation of the pilot demand responsive transport service on terms and conditions 
acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources. 

 
3. Developer- Funded S278 Highway Schemes Approvals 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property approves the addition of the following s278 

fully developer-funded highway improvement scheme to the Capital Programme for 2021/22. 
 

(1) A4390 Seven Meadows Road (Shakespeare Marina), Stratford upon Avon of 
approximate value £244,000 

 



 

Page 2 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
18.06.21 

2. That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property approves the addition of the following s278 
fully developer-funded highway improvement schemes to the Capital Programme for 2021/22, 
and authorises the Strategic Director for Communities to procure the construction contract and 
to enter into such contract on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic Director for 
Resources, subject to the applicable Section 278 Agreement with the Developer being signed 
which will provide for 100% of the funding. 

 
(2) D7069 Glasshouse Lane (Kenilworth School Major Scheme), Kenilworth of approximate 

value £1,800,000 
(3) D1454 Gipsy Lane, Yew Tree Farm, Nuneaton of approximate value £1,930,000 

 
4. Proposed Raised Zebra Crossing - Willes Road, Leamington Spa 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves the implementation of a raised 
zebra crossing as advertised in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1980 Section 90A 
on Willes Road near Leam Terrace, Leamington Spa. 
 


